anticipated sales revenue will be estimated to reach a series of net cash flow which is discounted over
the additional development and marketing expenditures that are foreseen for duration of the rent. Certain
development risks such as planning, licenses, zoning permits should be separately evaluated.

Discount rate:

Used to reduce net cash flows (estimated up to 40 years) from rental activities during the analysis period.

Level 3 sensitivity analysis of significant changes in unobservable inputs used in fair value calculations

Significant unobservable inputs used in the appraisal study, which are evaluated as Level 3 in terms of
measurement bases in determining the fair value of the Company's completed investment properties, are
as follows:
• Leasable area (m2) (Office)
• Discount rate
• Annual rate of increase in room rate
• Occupancy rate (annual)

The sensitivity analysis for the unobservable inputs which are used in measurement of the fair values of
the active and ongoing investment real estates of the Company is as follows:

   If it increases If it decreases

June 30, 2024 Sensitivity Analysis
Profit/(loss) effect on the

fair value (TRY)
Profit/(loss) effect on the

fair value (TRY)
Hotel
Discount rate 0.50% (351,986,568) 379,211,078
Room price 1 Euro 106,965,978 (108,019,830)
Occupancy rate 1% 108,371,114 (109,073,682)
Dormitory
Discount rate 0.5% (26,787,850) 28,077,377
Bodrum Loft
Discount rate 0.5% (90,982,556) 101,169,792
Room price 10% 161,941,924 (147,187,996)
Occupancy rate 1% 16,861,632 (16,510,348)

   If it increases If it decreases

December 31, 2023 Sensitivity Analysis
Profit/(loss) effect on the

fair value (TRY)
Profit/(loss) effect on the

fair value (TRY)
Hotel
Discount rate 0.50%  (336,673,014)  362,893,080
Room price 1 Euro  116,813,896   (116,813,896)
Occupancy rate 1%  108,281,403   (107,875,094)
Dormitory
Discount rate 0.5%  (25,969,260)  27,117,782
Bodrum Loft
Discount rate 0.5%  (84,106,005)  93,044,807
Room price 10%  156,835,352   (142,614,530)
Occupancy rate 1%  16,252,368   (16,252,368)

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

AKFEN GAYRİMENKUL YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2024
(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TRY”) at purchasing power as of June 30, 2024 to reflect the effects
of inflation, unless otherwise stated.)

  54

30. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISK ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(i) General

The Company exposed to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

• credit risk
• liquidity risk
• market risk
• operational risk

This note presents information about the Company’s exposure to each of the above risks and explains
the Company’s objectives, policies, and processes for measuring and managing risks, and the
Company’s management of capital. Further quantitative disclosures are included throughout these